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7 Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 
Attorneys for Complainant 

8 
BEFORE THE 

9 BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMJENT OF CONSUMER AFJFAIRS 

lO STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

u 
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4261 

12 
KELJU ANN WOOD 

13 1819 West Houstol!ll. Street 
FuiBerfol!ll., CA 92833 ACCUSATION 

14 
Pharmacy Teclb~li.cial!ll..Rcgistration 

15 No. TCH 112134 

16 Respondent. 

17 

18 Complainant' alleges: 

19 ll)ARTIES 

20 1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

21 as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

22 2. On or about AprilS, 2011, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration Number TCH 112134 to Kelli Ann Wood (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician 

24 Registration will expire on January 31, 2013, uruess renewed. 
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:3. This Accusation is brou.gh.tbeforethe:Boarci ofl)harmacy(f30ard), Department of .·.- ··· 
.. . 

-Oons)J:rl1¢tl\.rfair$; ~<ier"fue ~1.1tJioriij.()fJ}'1e fQllt)wi·ng:Iaw$. AH·iSe~tion r~fererr¢~~<a.teJ.o t~e·-- •· 
.. . 

Business and Prq.fessions Code: unless.oth¢rWiseipdjcated. 

4. ·Section 43 OO(a) ofthe Code states that}'[e]veey license 1ssued.maybe susp.ended or\ 

revoked/' 

5, SectionJJ8, subdivisi<>D,{b), ofthe eCodeprovidestha:tthe suspension; expiration;_ •. 

surrender or cancellation:qfa.lic¢nse ;shall· not d~pri:ve the Boar,d of]4d~dicth)l1to proceed with a·-·-
. 

-· .clisefplinary a~tiort during the period withirrwhiCh theJicensemay b.e. renewed, restored,reissued 

or reinstateq. 

•q, Section 482.of·the·C()'de sifite$:: 

_ _ Each ,b().al'4-un4~tthe proVi$ionsottli1scpd#sha1l-d¢velop criteria to evaluate 
'the r.ehabilitatidrJ..ofa p~rs~J:i when: ···· ·· 

(a) Con$idei1.n,gthe denial of<Ili¢~p~e· by the board: un~er S~¢tio1148_0; or · . . . . . . ' . . . . . . . 

{b)-Considering _sttsperisi(jn. orrevo~ati<)l1• of:a)ic¢nse ttl).~er s·ection 49CJ. 
 

_ .____ _Each.board shaH takeinto•account ~11 c.oJ11pete11tevidence qftehablfitation- -
furriis]1edl:Jythe applicanlOrJic:ensee. · ·· · · · ·· 

>J, ·Section49P ofthe Gode prgvicle~~ irt'perlii1~ntpatt; that:a; boafd-maysiispeb:d:or 
 

revo),<ej1li9ense onth¢ ~ropnd tija.t th~Jice*see liM 'l:>een convicu~·q of;a crime substantially 
 

relateclto the. qualifications; functions, o1o,.duties Ofthe' Btlsiness-.Ofprofessfon f6r•which the 
 

license was issued,
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8. Section 493 ofthe Code _states: 

Notwhhstanding aJ2Y other provision of1a\V, in, a proceeding conducted [>y 'a• 
board within the departmentpursuanttolawto deny.an-applicationfor aliceiJ.se:-Ot 
to suspend orrevoke a license or other-W1se take.di~cipllrtary action against a ·. · 
person wlio holds a license, upon the gfound-that the appllcimt or the licensee has 
been conviete<fof a \:'rime substantiallY related to the qualifications~ functions, a!ld 
d~ties ofthe license~'in question,therecord:ofconvictio!l ofthecrime shall be 
conclusive evidence ofthefactthatthe cotrvictiol1 occurred, butonly ofthatfact,_ 
and the board ma,y inquire into. the•.circumstances-sutroundi:o.g the commission of 
the crili1e ih .order.to fix. the degree of discipline Qf tO determine if the convrctionis ' 
substantiallyrdatedto.the qualifications, functions~.andduties. oftheJicensee in 
question. 

As .usedin tHis section,. "license~. includes' "¢ertificate,'' · ''pennit;'' 
''authority/'and "n~gistration." · · · ·· · 

9. Section4301 of the Code states: 

The board s·hallta~eaction agairistany hC>lderofadicense who is g)lilty,of 
unpr()f~~~ional conductorwl;ws~ license ha~ be~.l1 PI:OCUred by fraud or . . ..•. 
misrepresentation or ~ssued by Il1istake,. .Unprofessional conductshaJLincluqe,_ but is . 
.notlh:nitedto, antofth,e-,.fo1lqwihg:: · · 	 · · · · 

. . . 

(1} .The· COI1Victi()h ofa :cthne·substaJ}tially-relate.~'t() the qualifications; 'functions; .. 
andc1utiesofalicenseyuhd~rthischapter. Tperecord of.convictionof a violation of · 
Chapter rJ (coinli1ehcing with Section 80l) of Title 21 of the JJriited States Code · 
regl!lating controlleq S)lpstanqes. orof ayiolation ofthe•statutes.of thisistate . 

.	regulating ·conttpll.edsubstaJ}¢(;:S; Or dangerp~s drugs shall_. be -C()l1cltisive .evide11c¢ of. 
unprofe~sionaf.conquct~ .•. IJ.i a)l other cas,es, t1Je re991d ofqonvi~tion, s}1all. be ._.· ..·.·.. _. 
conclusive evidence qnly .oft11e fact ·that the con\licti'o!l o¢curr.ed. The boardm'.fy. ·.·. 
•iriql.lire into the; circumstances surrounding the coinh1is,sion..ofthe crime, in orqetto .•. 
fix the degree of discipline or;-in the case ofaconviction not involving controlled·· 
substances or·dangetous drugs, to determine ifthe conviction is • ofan offense ... ·_·. 
subst~ntially related to ~he qualiftcation~; functions) •ru1.d duties ofa licensee under this' 
chapter,. ·A pleaorverqictbfgtrilty orRqqnvictioi1f<?llowingapleaofriolo .....· · ... 
contendery.is deetn~cl to be a 90nviction.vvitl1inthemeaning ofthis provision.· lh~· 
board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed;- ortheJudgri1ent-of .· 
conviction has· been affi'rine~ on appeal or when an order granting probation is l11adtf 
suspending the imposition ofsentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under _ ·· · 
Section 1203.4ofthe Penal code allowing the person to withdrawhisorhetplea:of. 
guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or · 
dismissing the·accusation, information or indictment. · · 

(p} Actions or conductthat would h;:we warranted denial ofa license .. 
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10.. ~fitl e 16~. California Code•ofRegtilatioris~· section.17§9:) states: 

..... ·-~ 

(b) When.. considering thesuspension orrevocation. of a facility or ~.personal 
license.·o!l the grqun.d that' theliCenseeorthe·registrani ha:~ been conyictedofa.crime,. 
the boatd;inl~val~atinKthe reh~bilitati()n· ofsuchJ~ersorratid his·presenteligi1J!Iity for: 
alicense will consi~et the f<Jllowing criteria: . . . . . . . . . 

(l)Nature and severity Of the aet(s)·oroffense(s). 

(2)Total criminalrecorci... 
 

(.j)Thetirne that has'el::lpsedsinqe qo!J)ffiissicmofthe :~¢~(s)' or. off~ns~(s).~ 

. . ..· (4) Wh.~th~dpelic~f1$,¢,¢·f1~s,Qompl~¢d with ~li:teiins.of: p,awle, proba~fon, · 
restit4tiotror any oth~t s.~ctfqn.slaWfully 'i~po~ed.agl}iit~f:if1e •licensee.•· · · 

(5)Evidenpi;:,ifany, .·o{rehaBilitatioh sublliitte<l by the license¢; 
.. " . . . . . . . ... . . . . .. .. . 

11.. ·Title l6;·C~H~orq1~(JodeofR,ygtllation$, sectioil p'[o, ,states:. 
.. .. .. .. .. . . . . :::: .·'. . 

.. . . .. .. . 

·•Forthe·•purpose 9fdenia.I~•··suspension; •. tk·r¢vqcatlb11.·ofCl,pers6nai·.,orf(l,cilhy•• 
li~ense pursua,rtrto Division: J;.)•(commencing>\Vith s:ection 475) .ofthe BU.siness·and 
ProfessionsCode, ctcrii1J:e or :actshalll)e con.sideredsupstarithilly related to the . 
qu'a:lifications, .. functions ordutjes ofalicensee or registrantifto a· substantial degree·.. 
itevidenceSJ)reseritot pote!ltial•·l1nfitheSS()faliceb,seeot. registrant t()' perfonn the . 

.. functi9ns authorized by his license-dr registr~tion in.•arm=t!lner consistent with the •. 
·Pl1blic~h¢alt}1,.:sru:ety;:o:rw¢1fare .. ·.. ·· ·· . " .. :·· · · · · 

<::=··:··:.·:. ·::>::·. '·'::-: ...:.::·.'.·:·;. ··.. :..-:· ". . 

12. s•ectto·n.. t25/;3 ofJh¢ 'Ctid¢stat¢s,ill'p@rtineiJtip~rt; tl]:at.fhe.Board mayreques(the . 
. . .·:.. ·.. .: . ... . ......... ' : . . ' 
 

administratfvefawjudge,to• directa:liceritiatefoun.d:to::h~ve.committed aviolation. orviO:lations 

the licensing act to pay asum notto e~ceed the· feasomible cOsts Ofthe in.vystigation and < 

· enfOrcement of the case; 

Ill 
 

Ill 
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FIRSt·cAUSE FORDISCIPLINE 
 

·(Jtine 22,,20llCrimiO:al yonvictiori~f,or Child Abuse on Aprii.12,20li) 
 

}3. RespdnCI~l:lt is.subjectt<rdisCiplina.ij:~ctiori.. :undet .se.ctions·, 49Qand430l:, 

·subdivisions (I) o"fthe Code'in thatRespondent\.va~· <::t>:rlvicted of cfcrirne ~rubstantiallyr:elated tcr. 

the qualifications, functions and duties cifaphatmacytechriician~ The Circumstances are as .. 

follows: 

14.. On;or ab()utJun~22., 20{i, ig:a,crifl1i~~lj:>pqce.¢din:g•entitled·If.eopl~:ofth¢State.o.f 
. . 

(Jqli}d.rn~ctvs; Kelli'Ahrt Wood; i.ffthe Sp.p(lrior qqvd ()f(;a[ifotili~, Gounty ofOraf!:g¢; Nort.h•. 

·Justice Center,.in ca$e number ll'NFJ.f59:'FA,Respondepfwas convicted,• on herplea·ofguilty, ••.· 

·.. of violating Penal. Code ·§.eptiOil273a(a}(¢hild a[jus¢)~; ~felony. 

Js.: the circunist~p.ces. th(lt• le~ to· the• conviction..are·.thato.n.ot.·abo;utApril }2,;2.011,, Bre~ 

Police:Depa.rtmerit officets:res.}Jgn.dedto At!®dm Memoriall:fospitalin:.reference ~o .. a,.possible 

child abuse inddent. Upon arrival, officersJeatn~gihatFullerton P.I;:>; hac.LeatHer condl.lcted a .. 

welfare:check.ofbabyetc.; an 8·roonth old female;. at We residence ofherfather, G.C., ·who was 

sitting witlrt}le b~1Jyjnth~ em~rgency room waiting rpom, ~long V;jth the 'baby~s aunt,•·S~ W,;. 
waiting· to have baby G.C~ .e?(@lineq 'Qy eniergen(fy roo111 doctors~ 

16. After the baby and. the babfs father were ca.Hed into the:errietgency.examii:ling;roorri,. 

officersrl'la~e:cqntactWit}l Si,\Y., the.ba.rry'sa1Jntancl Respohcientrs.·sister;. S;Mf..·tc)ldoffi<:;e:tsthat·· 
. ·. . . .. . : :. . ···:·:. . . ' . ·.· ·.·· 

she had peell. a.tthe •baby's f~~}ler'$•h()Jlse··.w.nen.~es.pond:er)t' drQpped the babyoff ¢~rlierthatd~y ...·••· 

.. ·s.w. told officers thatth~rfafher:'noticed the baby ha,d. hh.ti.~ingtp theteft.~y~. that he as~ed .• 

Responclenthowthe •baby'·s htcifsi~g;Jiappyned1 and:tl1atR.espo'ndentrepliedthat she did notkh'o»' 
. ' 

and stated that the ·baby had Iiotbeen eating W.ellarid that the baby had been "depressed?Jately.. •· ···.·· 

s.w:.to.ld officers thatwhenthefather tried to obtainmore information aboutthebaby's.injury, 

that R~sponc:lent was unableto give a reasonable answer andthat Respondent appe~ed nervous 

and scared. When S.W. asked Respondentto ,tak:e the baby to the hospitai, Respondentrefused · · 

and became ;mgry wi~h he:r, accusing S.W. oftakil1gthefather's~side; ahd S.W; then askedthe 
. . 

baby's fat,herto get the police ;involvedand to tak:ethe baby to a hospital. Once atthe hospital, 
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Responderitjqined,thep1 a11d was 4et~ine~ bypofice,irtJetviewed,. and transp()rted. to the Brea 

Policei)eparthient$tationand iaterbo~*edinthe coUriJy.ja.i}for C.hiid abuse,, 

17. On,ApriL13, ,201I;..BreaJ?;D. dete~tives,Went to the Orange County I:rrinateRecdying· 

Center.forWomen• to interview Respondent Detectivesr:aftetadvisingRespondentofher rights;······ 

tdld:her·they-were there to speak a.~put:]1eibabyd~Aghter'sir'lj1:1riies and how they occurred, 
.. . 

Respondent tqld detectivt;:~ that'she h*d been dating; 1\,.A.C. for approximately·one··montharid that 

he 11ad become the 'primary .ca:re provi~er:fortheJ:>abyw}Jile Respon!ient was at work and 

estirnatea thatherboYfri'end waswithherbahyfor s~9 hours per day. betectWes asked. 
·. .. . : .. ' .. . . 

Respondent if she knewhowbabyG,C had $\is~aihedfler il1jt11ijes~,,andRespondent told 4ete~tiyes 
. . . 

·that sij~. 4idn9t.!<riqw,4hat 't;Y~cytim~·· she, qtte§t~oxlecClier}ioyf#eqd•.:a1Joqt the. baby~ s-ofuisingi·· .. 
......... ·..·· .. .. . ·.·:·· . ·.· .... ... . . ·. . . ·.·. 
 

. . . . ' . 

thatlw would'tdlherithatJ:te 4id l1()flbio'\\( and tpatthe'.bagy ljrqised easily; Re~pondeilttqhi •• ·.. •. ... 
. . .. . . . .. . ......·.. ... .. . . . . . ·. . .. . . .. . .. .. . .. ..... . ...... . . . .. . .. ... . . 

12·. .officetSth(lt she, believed her boyf1ierid W~$: cap~ble7ofhlili.i*g the baby ·oecciusecofhis.t~Ji1per,· .·• ···· 
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. . . .. .. . 

. and·~h~t·hetbQyfri~iid. so¢eti!U¢s wentinjo;:a.g~~ ~d bang~<l his h¢~d. or•pounded his Jist aga.ifist•. 

theW(llk 

18. As a.result. ofthe convicH<m, the Court:placeq Respondent on[our(~)years formal 

probation arid. orcleted that Respon<lenl s~rve•270 day~ in the Qrll!lge County.Ja.il; .with}l actuaL.• •. 

days:•(lhcl··:3'4•·9Qndq~t 4~ys ~r~clitfP~a.·tota.I •9f.19? d.a.ys· qr¢4~i<(<?r~.tirn¢·. seryed,. ancl qrciereqthat. 
. . . . ... 

Respondentpa~'Variou$.·ry~s.a:pd• t1ties~ .•.•.l}}e ,Cpurt···~l~oorderetl•~!1~i·R:~spondent·pro:vide ·.a:.$ta.~e·••··. 

DNA sarnple.and fing¢rprints.prints~ol'<tp¢$t~te DN..\:0at4bas¢ pur$uantto.Pen~iCode sectiqiis 
.. . . . ... ···. .. ·.. ··. ·. . 

. . . .· 

· .296arid296.1, not (Ise unat1thbriz¢tl clfugs,iilarcotics,.or cOntrolled.substances~ submittcidrug or :···· 
. . .. ~ . . .. : 

natcotic,testingas ditected:by'her.P:robation Offic~~' S\lbrnit:pers()h~ property.anctresidenceto•••• ·· 

search'and seizure; cqoperate with proba,tion 9fficer in imyplan for.psychi~tric, psychplogic~l artd• 

alcohol and/or dr1Jg"trea.tmentotcotinseli.n¥,~s~ek traiJiing, scpoqling~ otemploymeritmai.ntain · ·.· · 

residence·as. approved b,y the.probation department, notassociate with personsknowmto 

Respondent to be .. par_olees,; convicted:felons,users.orsellers of ill~gal drugs or otherwise 

disapproved by PJ:OQ~tiOn(and notowri, lJsC;•Orpos'sess,ap.ytypeqfdangerous or deadly weapon, 

including any fire~trri or ammunition;•The CoUrt fUrthe:rordere.d that Respondent obeyafllaws, 

orders, rilles and regulations of the Court, Jail, and Probation, to violate no law, disclOsetenn:s · 
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and conditiorts.ofproba.tiol'l when asked by anylaw enfdrcementotprobatiori officer, attendarid 

complete Child Abuser~ s.Treatment f>r0batiort, not violate tet111s ofprotective nrder, and comply. 

wHit all tetJ.nS .ofthe ptotectiv,¢ order; 

·SECOND CAUSE FORDISCIPLINE·· 

.• (l)riprofe~s:ional C()nd:qct ~Committed Act Wbi<:h'Wtn.ildJlave W~rranted. 
· · ·. D~llialofLicense) 

, 

. .. . . 

.19. Re,spond.ent. i~<s~pjec:t to d1sdp1lnary }tqtibrt urtge.t section 43QJ(p) .o.fthe Code ,in that 

·he engagedin ~et'ionscJr. .conchict·;tha.t w~nild have watr~tea.: deniaLof:alicens~; ·asAnlly .setforth ·: •. 

at pa.ragrl:\phs 13 anci.l8, abpveiwliich.are incdrpor.atedhere by. reference. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE; GomplaiinmtrequestS.that. a heating be held.onthe~:rrmttets herein.allegea, ·• .•· 

artd·that.fol1owingJheheafiil~,theBoantdfPharmacy{s~uea.de¢ision: 

L Revo~ing ·orsus.pendil1gPhannacy· 'fechriician.Regis:t:rationNumber 'TOFf i12134, 
. . 

issl:l¢d JcfT<.elli Arm. Wqoq; 

2. Ordering ·Kelfi· Ann.'Wbod.. to pay.the•·Board,ofPhatmacy thereasonaBle costs.ofthe 

investigationand;enforceril.ent:():fthis case, purstlantJo Busil}CSS and Professions Code Section ..• 

115.3; 

Executi e, fficer 
Board ;0fPharmacy 
Pepartm~nt.of Coi}~umyt Affairs .. 
State ofCalifornia . . ., 
Cotnpldln~rfi, · . · 

SD201;280216.8. 
70548530;docx 
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